one). The analysis looks at exposure to currency risk, as defined by IFRS 7, and therefore does not consider the
effects arising from translation of financial statements of foreign companies with a functional currency other than
the Euro. In addition, the analysis has not examined the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on the valuation of
Contract assets and liabilities, because the latter does not qualify as a financial asset under the IAS 32 definition.
The variances for individual cross-currencies have been measured against the average 6-month volatility observed
in 2023 for individual exchange rates.

Interest rate risk
Similarly, a sensitivity analysis has also been performed to estimate the impact of a potential generalized variation
of benchmark interest rates of +/- 100 basis points on an annualized basis. The estimated effects on profit or
loss involve a negative impact of approximately euro 3,984 thousand in the event of a 1.00% increase in interest
rates and a positive impact of euro 3,984 thousand in the event of a 1.00% reduction.

(euro/million)
31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Pre-tax effect on profit Pre-tax effect on equity Pre-tax effect on profit Pre-tax effect on equity

USD vs EUR

Including hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the USD vs EUR 2 2 15 14

Depreciation of the USD vs EUR (2) (1) (13) (12)

Excluding hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the USD vs EUR 40 40 31 31

Depreciation of the USD vs EUR (35) (35) (26) (26)

EUR vs NOK

Including hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the EUR vs NOK (1) (45) (45)

Depreciation of the EUR vs NOK 1 55 55

Excluding hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the EUR vs NOK (14) (58) (14) (59)

Depreciation of the EUR vs NOK 17 71 17 72

USD vs BRL

Including hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the USD vs BRL (2) (2)

Depreciation of the USD vs BRL 2 2

Excluding hedging derivatives

Appreciation of the USD vs BRL (9) (9) (13) (13)

Depreciation of the USD vs BRL 9 9 13 13

Other currencies

Including hedging derivatives

Appreciation of other currencies (6) (6) (4) (4)

Depreciation of other currencies 6 6 4 4

Excluding hedging derivatives

Appreciation of other currencies (8) (8) (6) (6)

Depreciation of other currencies 8 8 6 6

(euro/000)
31.12.2023

Fair value
Level 1

Fair value
Level 2

Fair value
Level 3 Total

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity instruments 4,315 218 4,533

Debt instruments

Financial assets at fair value through the statement of comprehensive income

Equity instruments 1,056 20,569 21,625

Debt instruments

Hedging derivatives 80,462 80,462

Trading derivatives

Total assets 5,371 80,462 20,787 106,620

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 9,393 9,393

Hedging derivatives 143,984 143,984

Trading derivatives

Total liabilities - 143,984 9,393 153,377

(euro/000)
31.12.2022

Fair value
Level 1

Fair value
Level 2

Fair value
Level 3 Total

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity instruments 4,316 6,453 10,769

Debt instruments 11,000 11,000

Financial assets at fair value through the statement of comprehensive income

Equity instruments 913 20,724 21,637

Debt instruments

Hedging derivatives 93,994 93,994

Trading derivatives

Total assets 5,229 93,994 38,177 137,400

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 18,827 18,827

Hedging derivatives 33,363 33,363

Trading derivatives

Total liabilities - 33,363 18,827 52,190

The following tables show the financial instruments that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2023 and
2022, according to their level in the fair value hierarchy.

Fair value measurement

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and the statement of comprehensive income classified as Level
3 relate to equity investments measured at fair value  calculated using valuation techniques whose inputs are not
observable on the market. The Level 3 decrease in the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss refers
mainly sale of shares held in the company Norwind Shipholding AS. Further information can be found in Note 9.